covering damages for the trespass thereby committed, or from prosecuting the offender criminally.

Approved May 6, 1965.

CHAPTER 338-H. F. No. 755

[Not Coded]

An act to grant to the executive council power to extend certain timber permits upon the recommendation of the conservation commissioner.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. **Timber permits; extensions.** The executive council, upon application of the holders of any incompleted permits issued July 20, 1956, September 23, 1956, October 28, 1957, October 29, 1957, October 30, 1957, September 2, 1958, October 14, 1959, October 16, 1959, October 20, 1959, October 22, 1959, June 9, 1960, October 4, 1960, October 6, 1960, October 11, 1960, and October 13, 1960, may for good and sufficient reason and upon the recommendation of the conservation commissioner, extend the same for and during such period, not exceeding two years, as the council deems advisable.
- Sec. 2. Any permit extended under the provisions of this act shall be subject to the charge of six percent per annum interest on the entire unpaid purchase price and the destruction of the timber by any cause during the period of such extension shall not relieve the purchase for payment of the same, and said purchaser shall be liable to the state therefor as provided for in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 90.11.

Approved May 6, 1965.

CHAPTER 339-H. F. No. 1098

An act relating to the criminal jurisdiction of the municipal court of Hennepin county; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488 A.01, Subdivision 6, as amended.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.01, Subdivision 6, as amended by Laws 1963, Chapter 877, Section 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 6. Municipal court of Hennepin county; criminal jurisdiction. (a) The court has jurisdiction to hear, try and determine any charge of violation of:
- (1) A criminal law of this state constituting a misdemeanor committed within the county of Hennepin.
- (2) Any ordinance, charter provision, rule or regulation of any subdivision of government in the county of Hennepin, *including* all of the village of St. Anthony or
- (3) Any ordinance, charter provision, rule or regulation of the Minneapolis-St. Paul Metropolitan Airports commission.
- (b) The court has jurisdiction to conduct preliminary hearings and to exercise all judicial powers incident to preliminary hearing proceedings, on any charge of violation of any criminal law of this state committed within the county of Hennepin.
- (c) Jurisdiction under sub-paragraphs (1) and (2) of paragraph (a) and under paragraph (b) of this subdivision is exclusive for any violation committed in the county of Hennepin, or for any violation committed outside of Hennepin county but within the boundaries of the village of St. Anthony.

Approved May 6, 1965.

CHAPTER 340-H. F. No. 1143

[Coded]

An act relating to elections; imposing certain duties on the clerks of certain cities, villages, boroughs, and towns; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 201, by adding a new section thereto, and Chapter 206, as amended, by adding a new section thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 201, is amended by adding a section thereto to read:

[201.261] Elections; municipal clerks; duties; certification of

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.